

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
CENTRAL DIVISION

Parents, Families, and Friends of Lesbians)
and Gays, Inc., et al.)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Camdenton R-III School District, et al.)

Defendants.)

Case No. 2:11-cv-04212

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

Mark Sableman #36276
A. Elizabeth Blackwell #50270
THOMPSON COBURN LLP
One U.S. Bank Plaza
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
314-552-6000
FAX 314-552-7000
msableman@thompsoncoburn.com

Anthony E. Rothert, # 44827
Grant R. Doty, # 60788
American Civil Liberties Union of Eastern
Missouri
454 Whittier Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63108
314-652-3114
FAX 314-652-3112
tony@aclu-em.org
grant@aclu-em.org

Joshua A. Block
James Esseks
LGBT Project
ACLU Foundation
125 Broad Street, Floor 18
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2600
FAX 212-549-2650
jblock@aclu.org
jesseks@aclu.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on the Merits.....2

A. Plaintiffs Have Standing.....3

B. The District May Not Use a Filtering Database That Is Designed to Suppress Particular Viewpoints About LGBT People.....3

C. The District’s Filtering Is Not Reasonable in Light of the Purposes of the School Library.9

D. The District’s Policy of Anonymously Unblocking Websites on Request Does Not Mitigate Its Infringement of First Amendment Rights.14

II. The Remaining *Dataphase* Factors Favor Entry of a Preliminary Injunction.....17

A. Irreparable Harm17

B. Balance of Harms18

C. Public Interest19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adam-Mellang v. Apartment Search, Inc., 96 F.3d 297 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 18

Am. United for Separation of Church and State v. Prison Fellowship, 509 F.3d 406 (8th Cir. 2007) 5

Ass’n of Relatives & Friends of AIDS Patients v. Regulations & Permits Admin., 740 F. Supp. 95 (D. P.R. 1990)..... 6

Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico, 457 U.S. 853 (1982)..... 9, 15

Borger by Borger v. Bisciglia, 888 F. Supp. 97 (E.D. Wis. 1995) 10

Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth., 365 U.S. 715 (1961) 5

City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985) 6

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc., 473 U.S. 788 (1985) 10

Counts v. Cedarville Sch. Dist., 295 F. Supp. 2d 996 (W.D. Ark. 2003) 14

Dailey v. City of Lawton, 425 F.2d 1037 (10th Cir. 1970)..... 5

Dataphase Systems, Inc. v. C.L. Systems, Inc., 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) 17

Denver Area Educ. Tel. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC, 518 U.S. 727 (1996)..... 15

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 17

Hazelwood School Dist. v. Kuhlmeier, 484 U.S. 260 (1988) 10

J.D.B. v. North Carolina, 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011) 17

John Doe No. 1 v. Reed, 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010)..... 16

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003) 8

Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992)..... 16

Mainstream Loudoun v. Bd. of Trustees of Loudoun County Library, 24 F. Supp. 2d 552 (E.D. Va. 1998)..... 6

Palmore v. Sidoti, 466 U.S. 429 (1984) 5

<i>Phelps-Roper v. Nixon</i> , 545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008)	17, 18
<i>Pittsburgh League of Young Voters Educ. Fund v. Port Auth. of Allegheny County</i> , 2011 WL 3374079 (3d Cir. Aug 05, 2011).....	8, 9, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Pratt v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 831, Forest Lake, Minn.</i> 670 F.2d 771 (8th Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004).....	8, 9, 14
<i>Rogers v. Scurr</i> , 676 F.2d 1211 (8th Cir. 1982)	18
<i>Sund v. City of Wichita Falls, Tex.</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 530 (N.D. Tex. 2000).....	15
<i>Tucker v. State of Cal. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 97 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>United Coal. of Reason, Inc. v. Cent. Ark. Transit Auth.</i> , 2011 WL 3607580 (E.D. Ark. Aug. 16, 2011).....	18
<i>United States v. American Library Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	8
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	14
<i>Wickersham v. City of Columbia, Mo.</i> , 371 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (W.D. Mo. 2005).....	5

Other Authorities

Elena Kagan, <i>Private Speech, Public Purpose: The Role of Governmental Motive in First Amendment Doctrine</i> , 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 413 (1996)	8
Mark S. Nadel, <i>The First Amendment’s Limitations on the Use of Internet Filtering in Public and School Libraries: What Content Can Librarians Exclude?</i> , 78 Tex. L. Rev. 1117 (2000).....	6

Rules

L.2006, Mo. H.B. Nos. 1698, 1236, 995, 1362 & 1290, § A	8
